THE PROFESSIONAL GRILL CART
Use & Care and Installation Guide
MODELS:
CAD-30
CAD-36
CAD-48
1
Thank you for selecting this DCS by Fisher & Paykel Grill Cart. Because of this product’s unique features we have

NOTE: Please write the Model, Code, and Serial Numbers on this page for references (can be found on the inside,
left wall of the tank drawer).
MODEL NUMBER CODE SERIAL NUMBER
2
TABLE OF CONTENTS
SAFETY PRACTICES AND PRECAUTIONS
1. Begin by insuring proper installation and servicing.
2. Follow the installation instructions in this manual.
3. To extend the life of your product, be sure to follow the use and care guidelines in this manual.
WARNING:
1. Do not allow children or pets to play in or around the Cart.
2. To prevent personal injury or damage to the drawers, do not overload them.  The maximum rating of each
drawer is 35 pounds.
3. Do not store items of interest to children above or on the inside of any cart.  Children could be seriously injured if
they should climb onto or into the cart to reach these items.
SAFETY PRACTICES & PRECAUTIONS 2
MODEL IDENTIFICATION & DIMENSIONS 3
BEFORE INSTALLING YOUR APPLIANCE
Shipping Inspection 3
INSTALLATION
Locating the Cart 4
Cart Assembly Instructions 4-8
Optional Attaching Side Shelf 9
Optional Attaching Sink Drain Kit 10-17
USING THE CART
Removing Drawers 18
Re-installing Drawers 19
Freezer Pack (Optional) 20
CARE AND MAINTENANCE 21
SERVICE 22
WARRANTY 23-24
WARNING!
Do not push down on the top of the drawers. The unit could tip forward.
Do not overload drawers. Maximum rating of each drawer is 35 pounds.
WARNING!
1. Improper hand placement during drawer closure may cause injury to hands or fingers.
2. Always close or open drawers using their handles.
3. Be sure to keep hands away from drawer edges when opening or closing drawers.
3
MODEL IDENTIFICATION & DIMENSIONS
24”
4-1/2”
48”30” 24”
4-1/2”
24”
4-1/2”
36”
BEFORE INSTALLING YOUR APPLIANCE
SHIPPING INSPECTION
Fig. 01
1. Inspect the Cart to verify that there is no shipping damage.
2. If any damage is detected, call the retail dealer and initiate a damage
claim. DCS by Fisher & Paykel is not responsible for shipping damage.
NOTE: Do not discard any packing material (box, straps) until the unit has
been inspected.
n Operate the drawers to be sure they glide smoothly.
n Examine the drawer fronts to be sure there are no dents or scratches.
32-1/8”
35-1/2”
25-1/2” 3-3/8”
23-1/2”
CAD-30 CAD-36 CAD-48
front view front view front view
CAD-30/36/48
side view
4
INSTALLATION
CART ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANT:
Read all instructions before you begin. Do not jump ahead or skip any step.